(12) PATENT APPLICATION PUBLICATION

(21) Application No.202041025613 A

(19) INDIA

(22) Date of filing of Application :18/06/2020

(43) Publication Date : 03/07/2020

(54) Title of the invention : METHOD AND COMPOSITION FOR REDUCING EMISSIONS FROM A COMPRESSION IGNITION ENGINE AND ENHANCING PERFORMANCE

(51) International classification	3)DR.S.SANTHANA KRISHNAN 4)Dr. V. V. PRATHIBHA BHARATHI 5)V.V.NAGA DEEPTHI 6)Ms. NILESHA UMRAO PATIL 7)NILESH VIJAY SABNIS 8)KONDRAGUNTA KOTESWARARAO
-----------------------------------	--

(57) Abstract :

The invention involves a method and composition for reducing emissions from a compression ignition engine and enhancing performance. The method includes the step of a) conducting a first phase performance, combustion and emission tests with diesel oil and mahua biodiesel oil in the compression-ignition (CI) engine to obtain first values indicating 20% mahua biodiesel oil by volume and 80% diesel oil (a B20 blend) presents an optimum mixture. The method includes the step of b) conducting a second phase performance, combustion and emission tests with a low heat rejection (LHR) modified engine and comparison is performed to obtain second values indicating the performance of a coated engine with B20 blend presents the optimum mixture. The method includes the step of c) in a third phase, implementing a low-temperature combustion (LTC) by an exhaust gas recirculation (EGR) at a ratio of about 5% to about 20% to reduce the NOx emission and results into increased emissions of the carbon monoxide (CO), and hydrocarbons (HC) in 15% ratio. The method includes the step of d) in a fourth phase, combining the low heat rejection (LHR) modified engine and the EGR and used in a diesel engine fuelled with the B20 blend and 5% ethanol is added as a blend to increase efficiency with low emissions and enhanced combustion. The most illustrative drawing: FIG. 2.

No. of Pages : 27 No. of Claims : 10

FORM 5

THE PATENT ACT, 1970 (39 of 1970)

&

THE PATENTS RULES, 2003 DECLARATION AS TO INVENTORSHIP

[See section 10(6) and rule 13(6)]

1. NAME OF APPLICANT(S) DR.R.T.SARATHBABU,

hereby declare that the true and first inventor(s) of the invention disclosed in the complete specification filed in pursuance of my/our application no. 202041025613 dated 18/06/2020 is/are

2. INVENTOR(S)

2. INVENTOR(5)	0		
Name	Country	Nationality	Address
DR.R.T.SARATHBABU	India	India	Associate Professor, Department of Mechanical Engineering, KG Reddy College of Engineering and Technology, Hyderabad, Telangana India Pin 500075
DR.M.KANNAN	India	India	Professor, Department of Mechanical Engineering, KCG College of Technology Karapakkam,Chennai Tamil Nadu,India - 600097
DR.S.SANTHANA KRISHNAN	India	India	Associate Professor, Department of Mechanical Engineering, Meenakshi Sundararajan Engineering College, Chennai, Kodambakkam Tamil Nadu, India
Dr. V. V. PRATHIBHA BHARATHI	India	India	Associate Professor, Mechanical Engineering, Anurag University, Venkatapur, Ghatkesar, Hyderabad Telangana India
V.V.NAGA DEEPTHI	India	India	Research Scholar, Mechanical Engineering JNTUA, Anantapur 515401 Andhra Pradesh, India
Ms. NILESHA UMRAO PATIL	India	India	Assistant Professor, Mechanical Engineering SKNCOE, Vadgaon, Pune, Maharastra India
NILESH VIJAY SABNIS	India	India	Assistant Professor, Mechanical Engineering, Sanjay Ghodawat University, School of Technology, Kolhapur Maharashtra India
KONDRAGUNTA KOTESWARARAO	India	India	Assistant Professor, Mechanical Engineering, PACE Institute of Technology and Sciences (Autonomous),Ongole Andhra Pradesh India
DR. KUNDAN KUMAR. D	India	India	Professor, Mechanical Engineering, Malla Reddy College of Engineering, Maisamma Guda, Secundrabad, Telangana India
RADHA KRISHNAN P	India	India	Assistant Professor, Aeronautical Engineering, ACS college of Engineering, Bangalore, Karnataka India

DR. MUKESH R	India	India	Associate Professor, Aerospace Engineering, ACS college of Engineering, Bangalore Karnataka India	
DR. K. KANTHA RAO	India	India	Professor & Principal, ICFAI Technical School, ICFAI University, Agartala-799210 TRIPURA-State India	
AKULA DHANA RAJ	India	India	Assistant Professor, Mechanical Engineering, Nalanda Institute of Engineering & Technology, Guntur, Andhra Pradesh India	
Dated this. 18/06/2020Day of 2020				

Vikas Asawat Patent Agent & Advocate INPA 1407 On Behalf of Applicant Digitally Signed

3. DECLATRATION TO BE GIVEN WHEN THE APPLICATION IN INDIA IS FILED BY THE APPLICANT(S) IN THE CONVENTION COUNTRY:--NOT APPLICABLE

We the applicant(s) in the convention country hereby declare that our right to apply for a patent in India is by way of assignment from the true and first inventor(s).

Dated this. 18/06/2020. Day of 2020

Vikas Asawat Patent Agent & Advocate INPA 1407 On Behalf of Applicant Digitally Signed

4. STATEMENT (to be signed by the additional inventor(s) not mentioned in the application form) NOT APPLICABLE

I/We assent to the invention referred to in the above declaration, being included in the complete specification filed in pursuance of the stated application.

Dated this 18/06/2020

Vikas Asawat Patent Agent & Advocate INPA 1407 On Behalf of Applicant- Digitally Signed